An exception may only be granted if the grid pattern cannot be maintained 
due to steep slopes, waterways, wetlands, or other natural features. Design standards 
shall be approved by the City Council and shall include provisions as follows: 

1. Blocks shall not exceed one thousand six hundred fifty feet (1,650') in length from 
centerline to centerline of roads. 

2. Blocks shall be wide enough to adequately accommodate two (2) tiers of lots. 

3. Dedicated walkways through the block may be required where access is necessary 
to a point designated by the Planning Commission.